ORDINANCE 2017 – 137

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR MASON COMMUNITY CENTER PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT SYSTEM FROM NOR-COM TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FEE OF \$33,410, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, Mason Community Center is in need of a comprehensive public announcement system that can be used to locate guests, notify guests in emergency situations, or share public messages to all users of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Nor-Com Technology Solutions that has been determined to be the most responsive to the project requirements and at a competitive price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the proposal of Nor-Com Technology Solutions for the Mason Community Center comprehensive public announcement system project is hereby accepted at the not to exceed proposed fee amount of \$33,410.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute contract documents with Nor-Com Technology Solutions on behalf of the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to Nor-Com Technology Solutions on the basis of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$33,410.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Attact	Vice Mayor	
Attest:		
	_	

Passed this 23rd day of October, 2017.

Clerk of Council